

No. 21-2334

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Sadhish K. Siva, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

American Board of Radiology,

Defendant-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
Case No. 1:19-cv-01407
The Honorable Judge Jorge L. Alonso**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

C. Philip Curley
Robert L. Margolis
ROBINSON CURLEY P.C.
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: 312.663.3100
pcurley@robinsoncurley.com
rmargolis@robinsoncurley.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. ABR’s Justifications for Ignoring Plaintiff’s Well-Pled Allegations Are Specious 2

II. Neither Plaintiff Nor This Court Have “Recognized” that Certification and MOC Are a Single Product 6

III. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Separate Demand and Distinct Products 9

A. Contrary to ABR’s Argument, Plaintiff Does Not Allege That Demand for MOC Is “Dependent” On Certification 9

B. ABR’s Reliance on Inapt Franchise Cases Ignores the Fundamental Difference Between Demand in the Franchise Setting and This Case 11

C. The District Court’s Finding That MOC is a Component of Certification Is Not a “Legal Conclusion” and Is Factually Without Basis 14

D. The Argument That Only MOC Can “Maintain” Certification Is a False Construct, and Reflects the Ruthless Effectiveness of the Tie, Not a Lack of Separate Demand 19

E.	ABR’s Attempt to Explain Away Admissions of Separate Products Only Highlights the Issues of Fact the Admissions Create	22
F.	ABR’s “Market Structures” Argument Ignores Critical Facts.....	24
G.	Well-Pled Facts Support Certification as an Economic Necessity	26
IV.	Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Antitrust Injury	28
V.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Timely.....	31
VI.	Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Unjust Enrichment.....	35
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B)	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. IBM</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)	25-26
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties</i> , 15 F.4th 831 (7th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties</i> , No. 14-cv-02705, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173853 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2020)	8
<i>Brownlee v. Conine</i> , 957 F.2d 353 (7th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>California Computer Products v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Casey v. Diet Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1561 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	11, 18
<i>Chatham v. Sears, Roebuck & Co. (In re Sears, Roebuck & Co.)</i> , No. 05 C 4742, No. 05 C 2623, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92169 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2006)	36
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat. Basketball Ass'n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	29
<i>Eichman v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1989)	33, 34

Firestone Fin. Corp. v. Meyer,
796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015) 3

Gen. Cas Co. of Wis v. Techloss Consulting & Restoration,
No. 1:18-cv-6062, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85703
(N.D. Ill. May 15, 2020) 34, 36

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Corp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984) *passim*

Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.,
87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996) 28

McCauley v. City of Chicago,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) 3

*Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich
Legal & Professional Publications, Inc.*,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) 15, 17

Pace Indus., Inc. v. Three Phoenix Co.,
813 F.2d 234 (9th Cir. 1987) 32

Parts and Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,
826 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1989) 21

Principe v. McDonald’s Corp.,
631 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1980) 11, 13

PSI Repair Services, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) 25

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) 11-12

Reifert v. S. Cent. Wis. MLS Corp.,
450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006) 29-30

Richards v. Mitcheff,
696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012) 31

Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Panasonic Corp.,
747 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) 33, 34

Service & Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.,
963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992) 21

Stevens v. Interactive Fin. Advisors, Inc.,
No. 11 C 2223, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21518
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2015) 35

SubSolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc.,
436 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2006) 11, 26

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 15-16

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16

United States v. Spectrum Brands,
924 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2019) 32

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Wells Real Estate, Inc. v. Greater Lowell Bd. of Realtors,
850 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1988) 30

Western Power Sports, Inc. v. Polaris Indus. Partners L.P.,
No. 90-35359, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 29993
(9th Cir. Dec. 11, 1991)..... 30

Will v. Comprehensive Acct. Corp.,
776 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1985) 11, 12, 13, 23

Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
372 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2004) 31-32

Young v. Lehigh Corp.,
No. 80 C 4376, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11575
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 1989) 30

Other

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust
Principles and Their Application* (4th Ed. 2018) 13, 27

Black’s Law Dictionary, “*Conclusory*,” (11th Ed. 2019) 3

Circuit Rule 32(c) 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*
